

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,)	
)	
)	
Petitioner,)	Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00452 (MHL)
v.)	
)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC,)	
HOULIAN "ALAN" CHEN,)	
HEEP FUND, INC., and)	
CU FUND, INC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

**PETITIONER FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
REGARDING REVIEW PROCEDURES MANDATED BY THE FEDERAL
POWER ACT**

FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Larry R. Parkinson
Director
Office of Enforcement

Lee Ann Watson
Deputy Director
Office of Enforcement

David A. Applebaum
Director
Division of Investigations

(Not counsel of record)

Samuel G. Backfield (Virginia Bar No. 46626)
Steven C. Tabackman (Virginia Bar No. 16448)
Lisa L. Owings (Virginia Bar No. 73976)
Daniel T. Lloyd (Pro Hac Vice)

888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426
Telephone: (202) 502-8100
Facsimile: (202) 502-6449

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

Dated: December 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. PROPOSED PROCEDURES: THE COURT SHOULD CONDUCT A REVIEW OF THE COMMISSION’S PENALTY ASSESSMENT 7

II. THE TEXT OF THE FPA DOES NOT REQUIRE A TRIAL DE NOVO..... 9

 A. The Plain Meaning of FPA § 31(d)(3) Only Mandates a Review 9

 1. “Review” Means Review, Not Trial..... 9

 2. An “Action” Does Not Mean a Trial 13

 3. “Shall Have Authority” Grants the Court Broad Discretion 16

 4. “Review De Novo” Means Only That the Court Will Re-examine with Fresh Eyes..... 17

 B. A Full Reading of § 31 of the FPA Makes Clear that Only a Review is Required 17

 C. The Commission Correctly Interpreted the FPA as Authorizing it to Engage in Informal Adjudication..... 21

III. REVIEW DE NOVO DOES NOT MEAN TRIAL DE NOVO IN OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES 24

IV. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE SUPPORT A REVIEW NOT A TRIAL 26

V. RESPONDENTS’ READING OF FPA § 31 AS REQUIRING A PLENARY TRIAL IS UNTENABLE..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of FTC Line of Bus. Report Litig., 595 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 14

Best Loan Co. v. Herbert, 601 F.Supp.2d 749 (E.D. Va. 2009) 27

Chippewa and Flambeau Imp. Co. v. FERC, 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) 15

Crespo v. Holder, 631 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Dir. Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267
(1994)..... 1

Doe v. United States, 821 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 2, 11, 12, 25

Doyle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd., 953 F.2d 100 (4th Cir.1991)..... 27

Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co., 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996) 15

FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC, No. 2:13-cv-02093 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2015)..... 8

FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC, No. 2:13-cv-02093 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2015) 8

FERC v. MacDonald, 862 F.Supp. 667 (D.N.H. 1994)..... 8, 11

Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... 24

Food Town Stores, Inc. v. EEOC, 708 F.2d 920 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 17

Heily v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 69 F.App’x 171 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Hogge v. Wilson, No. 3:14CV314, 2015 WL 5799720 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2015)..... 24

In re FTC Corporate Patterns Report Litig., 432 F.Supp. 274 (D.D.C. 1977) 14

In re Total Realty Mgmt., LLC, 706 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Knott v. F.E.R.C., 386 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004) 24

<i>Louisiana Ass'n of Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare, And Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2 1176 (3d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Neumann v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 969 (E.D. Va. 2005)	28
<i>New Hampshire Fire Ins. Co. v. Scanlon</i> , 362 U.S. 404 (1960)	14
<i>Pac. Lighting Serv. Co. v. FPC</i> , 518 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Prino v. Simon</i> , 606 F.2d 449 (4th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Produce All. v. Let-Us Produce</i> , 776 F.Supp.2d 197 (E.D. Va. 2011)	15
<i>Prunte v. Universal Music Grp., Inc.</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	2, 24, 27
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 975 (2012)	16
<i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	26
<i>Southwest Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 763 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood and Wellesey v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Am. Target Advert., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	2, 12, 26
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 568 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977)	14
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	26
<i>Virginia-Pilot Media Companies, LLC v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 2:14CV577, 2015 WL 7575916 (E.D. Va. Nov. 25, 2015)	15

Administrative Decisions

Barclays Bank, PLC et al., 144 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2013) 1

Procedures for the Assessment of Civil Penalties Under Section 31 of the Fed. Power Act, Order No. 502, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,828 at 32 (1988) 19

Revised Policy Statement on Enforcement, 123 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2008) 3

Statement of Administrative Policy Regarding the Process for Assessing Civil Penalties, 117 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2006) 19

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4588..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 2615..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 7304..... 13

16 U.S.C. § 4307..... 13

16 U.S.C. § 823b..... passim

16 U.S.C. § 824v..... 8, 18

16 U.S.C. § 825g..... 23

16 U.S.C. § 825h..... 23

16 U.S.C. § 825l..... 10, 20

16 U.S.C. § 825o-1 18, 22

26 U.S.C. §7402..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 657..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 300e-9..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 504..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	1, 19
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	1, 19
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	12
7 U.S.C. § 2023.....	11
7 U.S.C. 2011.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1421.....	12
Gun Control Act, Pub. L. No. 90-618 (1968).....	27
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 108-446 (2004).....	27
 Rules	
E.D. Va. Loc. Adm. R. CV-7.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	14, 16, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	15
 Regulations	
18 C.F.R. § 1b.18.....	4
18 C.F.R. § 1b.19.....	4
18 C.F.R. § 1c.2.....	3, 6, 8
18 C.F.R. § 385.209.....	4
18 C.F.R. § 385.213.....	26

18 C.F.R. § 385.2202	5
18 C.F.R. § 385.401	20
18 C.F.R. § 385.510	20
18 C.F.R. § 385.711	22

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2013)	11, 14, 17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	11, 17
John D. Echeverria, <i>The Electric Consumers Protection Act of 1986</i> , 8 Energy L.J. 61 (1987)..	17
Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2005).....	11, 17
